

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al..

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,  
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,  
WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LePAGE,  
GOVERNOR, STATE OF MAINE; PATRICK L.  
McCRORY, GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH  
CAROLINA; C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, GOVERNOR,  
STATE OF IDAHO; PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE  
OF MISSISSIPPI; BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF MICHIGAN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL COURTS  
SCHOLARS AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Road  
Suite 320  
Marietta, GA 30062

ERNEST A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
3208 Fox Terrace Drive  
Apex, NC 27502  
(919) 360-7718  
young@law.duke.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 4, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Texas’s straightforward injury in fact arises directly from its responsibilities as a state government.....	4
A. Texas’s responsibility for issuing driver’s licenses plainly meets this Court’s test for Article III standing.....	5
B. The cost of issuing driver’s licenses to DAPA beneficiaries is simply one ex- ample of the way DAPA expands the re- sponsibilities of state governments.....	7
C. Texas does not lack standing as a mere “beneficiary” of federal regula- tion.....	9
II. Texas does not lack standing on the ground that its injury is “self-inflicted.” ....	13
A. There is no “self-inflicted injury” rule....	13
B. Texas’s injury is not “self-inflicted.” ....	19
III. Recognizing state standing here will vindicate – not disrupt – our constitution- al structure .....	24
A. The States are effective litigants for vindicating diffuse interests .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The government action challenged here has cut off States’ ordinary political and administrative remedies.....	29
IV. The Respondent States have standing under the APA .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	8, 19, 29
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	6
<i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	2, 8, 34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	35, 36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	10, 34
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	8
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	5, 10, 28, 33
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	30
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	35, 36
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	12
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	6, 25, 26, 28
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	17
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	33, 34
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	22
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	17
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	15, 16, 17, 20, 23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	12
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....32, 34, 36, 37

## STATUTES

## Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.* .....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....35

5 U.S.C. § 702.....32, 35

## Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C.

§§ 1101 *et seq.*.....32, 34, 37

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....6

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comment, *State Standing to Challenge Federal Administrative Action: A Re-Examination of the Parens Patriae Doctrine*, 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1069 (1977) .....35

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer, & David L. Shapiro, *Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (7th ed. 2015).....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard D. Freer & Edward H. Cooper, 13B Federal Practice & Procedure § 3531.11.1 (3d ed.) .....	18
Chuck Lindell, <i>Texas Attorney General Greg Abbott opposes federal government on many fronts</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Aug. 7, 2010, available at <a href="http://www.statesman.com/news/texaspolitics/texas-attorney-general-greg-abbott-opposes-federal-government-847623.html?printArticle=y">http://www.statesman.com/ news/texaspolitics/texas-attorney-general-greg- abbott-opposes-federal-government-847623.html? printArticle=y</a> .....	28
Bradford Mank, <i>Should States Have Greater Standing Rights than Ordinary Citizens?: Massachusetts v. EPA’s New Standing Test for States</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1701 (2008) .....	12, 27
Cristina Rodriguez, <i>The Significance of the Local in Immigration Regulation</i> , 106 Mich. L. Rev. 567 (2008) .....	8
United States’ Br. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees in <i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , No. 15-15307, U.S. App. LEXIS 14423 (9th Cir. Aug. 2015) .....	21
Kathryn A. Watts & Amy J. Wildermuth, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA: Breaking New Ground on Issues other than Global Warming</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 1 (2007) .....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954).....	30
Ernest A. Young, <i>Two Cheers for Process Federalism</i> , 46 Vill. L. Rev. 1349 (2001).....	30
